Region 2 (“Complainant”) and has been duly delegated the authority to initiate and resolve this 
enforcement action. 

3. Respondent is a department, agency and/or instrumentality of the United States. 

4.  Respondent is a “person” within the meaning of 40 C.F.R. § 280.12. 

5. Respondent agrees to pay a civil penalty of Five Thousand Two Hundred and Seventy-Eight 
Dollars ($5,278) (“Assessed Penalty”) to be paid within 30 days of the date the Final Order 
ratifying this Agreement is filed with the Regional Hearing Clerk (“Filing Date”).  

6. The EPA and Respondent agree that settlement of this matter for a penalty of $5,278 without